

No. 18-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Felix Saldierna,  
*Petitioner*,  
*v.*

North Carolina,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

W. Rob Heroy  
*Counsel of Record*  
Goodman Carr, PLLC  
301 S. McDowell St.,  
Ste. 602  
Charlotte, NC 28204  
[RHeroy@goodmancarr.net](mailto:RHeroy@goodmancarr.net)  
Ph: (704)372-2770

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings below.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	8
A. This Court's precedent mandates an actual evaluation of a juvenile's characteristics when his confession is challenged as involuntary .....	10
B. Saldierna's confession was involuntary....	11
1. Saldierna's age, lack of experience and education, and difficulties with the English language made him particularly vulnerable to police tactics .....	11
2. The detective's response to Saldierna's request to speak to his mother was insufficient to ensure voluntariness, and her coaxing and minimization factor against a finding of voluntariness.....	12
3. The North Carolina Court of Appeals was correct to twice overturn Saldierna's convictions because the	12

State failed to demonstrate voluntariness based on the totality of the circumstances. ....	14
C. The North Carolina Supreme Court failed to apply precedent from this Court.....	15
D. Social science research supports the premises underlying the Court's decisions .....	17
II. The state court decision presents an important question of federal law that should be settled by this Court .....	20
A. Lower courts frequently fail to engage in the analysis required by this Court in evaluating the voluntariness of juvenile confessions .....	20
B. The state supreme court's decision presents an important federal question that conflict with precedent from the California Court of Appeals .....	22
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the North Carolina Supreme Court, dated August 17, 2018 .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the North Carolina Court of Appeals dated July 18, 2017.....	14a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the North Carolina Supreme Court dated December 21, 2016.....	25a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the North Carolina Court of Appeals dated July 21, 2015 .....	35a
APPENDIX E: Transcript of Suppression Hearing on January 31, 2014 .....	44a
APPENDIX F: Order of the Trial Court denying Defendant's Motion to Suppress dated February 20, 2014 .....	80a
APPENDIX G: Record on Appeal before the North Carolina Court of Appeals.....	83a
Note: A recording of the police interview, accepted into evidence at App. pp. 55a-56a is included in a disc submitted to the Clerk.	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 318 (2002) .....	19
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	10
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	3, 7, 17, 22-23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) ..	10-11, 16
<i>Doody v. Ryan</i> , 649 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	21
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962) .....	3, 8-11, 17
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948) .....	1, 3, 10-12
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 359 S.W.3d 275 (Tex. App., 2012) .....	21
<i>In re: Art T.</i> , 234 Cal. App.4th 335 (2015) .....	3, 8, 20-23
<i>In re: Elias</i> , 237 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 568, 581 (2015) .....	13
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	10, 17, 21
<i>In re Joel I.-N.</i> , 856 N.W.2d 654, 661-662 (Wis. Ct. App. 2014) .....	21
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	8-11, 14, 18-19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	8, 14-15, 19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Baker</i> , 28 N.E.3d 836 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015) .....	21
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 53 Cal.4th 367 (2012) .....	22-23
<i>People v. Tankleff</i> , 848 N.Y.S.2d 286 (App. Div. 2007) .....	20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	8-15, 18-19
<i>Sarti v. Salt Creek Ltd.</i> , 167 Cal. App.4th 1187 (2008) .....	22
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2014 WL 4792558, (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2014) (unpublished) .....	21
<i>State in Interest of P.G.</i> , 343 P.3d 297, 302	

(Utah Ct. App. 2015) .....	21
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 87 So. 3d 189 (La. Ct. App. 2012) .....	21
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 702 S.E.2d 395 (S.C. Ct. App., 2010) .....	21
<i>State v. Saldierna</i> , 242 N.C. App. 347, 775 S.E.2d 326 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Saldierna</i> , 368 N.C. 356, 776 S.E.2d 846 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Saldierna</i> , __ N.C. App. __, 803 S.E.2d 33 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Saldierna</i> , __ N.C. __, __ S.E.2d __ (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Unga</i> , 196 P.3d 645 (Wash. 2008) .....	21
<i>Watts v. State of Ind.</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949) .....	15

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. §1257(a) .....	4
N.C. R. App. Pro. 32(b) .....	4
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	4, 10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Emerging Findings from Research on Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 7 <i>Victims &amp; Offenders</i> 428 (2012) .....	18-19
Fiona Jack, Jessica Leov, & Rachel Zajac, <i>Age-Related Differences in the Free-Recall Accounts of Child, Adolescent, and Adult Witnesses</i> , 28 <i>Applied Cognitive Psychol.</i> 30 (2014) .....	19
Hager, Eli, <i>The Seismic Change in Police Interrogations</i> , March 7, 2017, (available at: <a href="https://www.themarshallproject.org/2017/03/07/the-seismic-change-in-police-interrogations">https://www.themarshallproject.org/2017/03/07/the-seismic-change-in-police-interrogations</a> ) .....	13-14
Hayley M. D. Cleary & Todd C. Warner, <i>Police Training in Interviewing and Interrogation</i>	

<i>Methods: A Comparison of Techniques Used with Adult and Juvenile Suspects</i> , 40(3) Law and Human Behavior 270 (2016).....	19
Kassin, Saul, <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> (2010) 34 Law & Hum. Behav. 3).....	13
Kohlman, Abigail, <i>Kids Waive the Darndest Constitutional Rights: The Impact of JDB v. North Carolina on Juvenile Interrogation</i> , 49 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1623, 1635 (2012) .....	19
Marcus, Paul, <i>The Miranda Custody Requirement and Juveniles</i> , 85 Tenn. L. Rev. 251 (2017). .....	23
Meyer, Trey, Comment, <i>Testing the Validity of Confessions and Waivers of the Self-Incrimination Privilege in the Juvenile Courts</i> , 47 U. Kan. L.Rev. 1035 (1999).....	18
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Age and Mental Status of Exonerated Defendants Who Confessed</i> , available at goo.gl/4xmZS2 (visited Feb. 20, 2018) .....	19
Owen-Kostelnik, Jessica, et al., <i>Testimony &amp; Interrogation of Minors: Assumptions about Maturity and Morality</i> , 61 Am. Psychol. 286 (2006) .....	18
Reid, John E., <i>The Reid Technique of Interviewing and Interrogation</i> (2015 ed.).....	13-14
Reppucci, N. Dixon, et al., <i>Custodial Interrogation of Juveniles: Results of a National Survey of Police</i> , in Police Interrogations and False Confessions: Current Research, Practice, and Policy Recommendations 67 (G. Daniel Lassiter & Christian A. Meissner eds., 2010) .....	19
Steinberg, Laurence, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 Ann. Rev. Clinical Psychol. 459 (2009).....	18-19

1
